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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, March 3, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

304 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

3:00 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-533821 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Gamon Jay Leacock

344(1), 348(1)(b) x2, and 145(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

Interim Pub Ban pursuant to s. 486.4 & s.486.5

on Count 1 of the Indictment until a formal 

hearing is scheduled

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRH-540171 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Dawson Lewis Carrington Jordan and Ashley 

Jean Boliver

CDSA 5(2) 

86(1), 86(1),  88(1), 91(1),  92(1), 95(1)(A), 

96(1), 117.01(1) x 4 , 145(5)(A) x 2, 

733.1(1)(A) x 2 CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-516868 - Emily Craig Vs. Estate of Robert 

Thomas Craig

SH-534085 - Ex Parte Application by Emily 

Craig Executor of the Estate of Neta Craig, 

Applicant, for an Order for Substituted Service 

in the matter of an application in Probate Court

to remove and replace the executor of the 

Estate of Robert Thomas Craig

SH-469322 - Singapore Technologies Marine 

Ltd.  Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia 

representing His Majesty the King in Right of 

the Province of Nova Scotia

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Federal, Crown

Degen, Steven

Hearns, Allison

Robbins, Lloyd R.

Craig, Estate of Robert 

Thomas (SR)

N/A (SR)

Mroz, Robert

Foreman, Sean

OTH - Other

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Sentence

OTH - Other

WL - Applications

WL - Trial

Day 1 of 4

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Virtual from Sydney

Pre-Trial Conference (COUNSEL ONLY/NOT RECORDED)
Will be moved to conference room should one become available.

Plea and Sentencing for JORDAN 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

503 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, March 3, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-539541 - Manager of Civil Forfeiture  Vs. 

Blakely Peter Samuel,  Valentin Mihai 

Stoicheci

SH-517945 - Joseph A. Munroe Vs. Julia V. 

MacIsaac

SH-509484 - Thornridge Holdings Limited  Vs. 

Alexander Francis Thomas, Clinton James 

Stewart, Dan Roy Richards, David Jason 

Hodder, Jeffrey Aaron Fraser, Robert Cliff 

Schwichtenberg, Scott Michael Sangster, Terry

Grant Kipper, Michael Anthony Tringali and 

Michael Gordon Ryan

CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Shondell James Ogden

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

Anderson, Glenn

Samuel, Blakely Peter (SR)

Stoicheci, Valentin Mihai 

(SR)

Mroz, Robert

MacIsaac, Julia V. (SR)

Madill, Christopher

McEwen, Matthew

Wallace, Daniel Feron

Birch Hill (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Ogden, Shondell James 

(SR)

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Trial

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 1 of 14

Day 9 of 23

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  

Mellor  #2  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, March 4, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-538184 - David Nunn, et al. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality , Attorney General of 

Nova Scotia , Minister of Municipal Affairs and 

Housing ,Perry Lake Developments Inc.

SH-520469 - Haiyan Lin and 3340435 Nova 

Scotia Limited  Vs. Mingming Song and Eman 

Beauty Inc.

SH-469322 - Singapore Technologies Marine 

Ltd.  Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia 

representing His Majesty the King in Right of 

the Province of Nova Scotia

SH-538579 - Thomas Ogley Vs. The Minister 

of Finance (Nova Scotia)

SH-522034 - SHAUNA MOORE Vs. 

BOXUAN DU

SH-509484 - Thornridge Holdings Limited  Vs. 

Alexander Francis Thomas, Clinton James 

Stewart, Dan Roy Richards, David Jason 

Hodder, Jeffrey Aaron Fraser, Robert Cliff 

Schwichtenberg, Scott Michael Sangster, Terry

Grant Kipper, Michael Anthony Tringali and 

Michael Gordon Ryan

CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Shondell James Ogden

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

Norman, Richard

Halifax Regional 

Municipality (SR)

Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Grant, K.C., Robert 

Gourlay

Rieksts, Mark

Blades, Michael

Lawen, Ziad

Mroz, Robert

Foreman, Sean

Orrell, Matthew

The Minister of Finance 

(Nova Scotia) (SR)

Mitchell, Jeff

DU, BOXUAN (SR)

Madill, Christopher

McEwen, Matthew

Wallace, Daniel Feron

Birch Hill (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Ogden, Shondell James 

(SR)

WL - Motion

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

WL - Trial

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Trial

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 4

Day 2 of 14

Day 10 of 23

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

303 Courtroom  

401 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  

Mellor  #2  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, March 4, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

11:00 AM

CRH-536065 - His Majesty the King Vs. Trevor

Conway

271 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SP-522979 - Daren D. Loucks Vs. Executive 

Director of Correctional Services

MacIsaac, Constance

Lawson, Leora

Loucks, Daren D. (SR)

Boyle, Daniel

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

10:00 AMVirtual Courtroom 4

 10:30 AM

10:30 AM

Recorded Virtual Conference Call

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, March 5, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

1:30 PM

11:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

1:30 PM

CRH-500408 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Leon Curtis Lavallee

355(A) and 380(1)(A) CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-526598 - Gurveer Kaur Bains and Ranjit 

Kaur Bains Vs. Peppercorn Construction and 

Design Ltd.,  Adela Khan, Paramjeet Kaur and 

Century 21 People's Choice Realty Inc.

SH-532165 - Canadian Western Trust 

Company in Trust for Gabriel Nussbaum and 

Brian Digby Vs. Ian David Andrew Macleod

SH-513919 - ABCO Industries Inc. Vs. 

Terrence Daley Jr.

CRY-521714 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

S.A.D,  H.S.

Count #1- 279.01(1) CC, #2- 279.02(1)CC, #3-

271 CC, #4- 5 CDSA, #5- 5 CDSA,#6- 266 CC,

#7- 264.1(1)(a)CC, #8- 279.01(1)CC, #9- 

279.02(1)CC, #10-286.2(1)CC, #11-

286.3(1)CC, #12- 5 CDSA, #13- 

264.1(1)(c)CC, #14- 267(c)CC, #15- 279.01...

PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5:  

Bans ordered under these Sections direct that 

any information that will identify the 

complainant, victim or witness shall not be 

published in any document or broadcast or 

transmitted in any way.  No end date for the 

Ban stipulated in these Sections

Section 517 (1):   At show cause hearings, the 

judge has made an order directing that the 

evidence

MacDonald, Shauna L.

Nodelman, Joshua

Godwin, Allison

Peppercorn Construction 

and Design Ltd. (SR)

Khan, Adela (SR)

McCracken, Shane

Century 21 People's 

Choice Realty Inc. (SR)

Santimaw, Josh

Macleod, Ian David 

Andrew (SR)

Rose, Jessica

Levin, Michael

Fage, Jillian

S.A.D. (SR)

Hirtle, K.C., David

Criminal - Applications

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

OTH - Other

12:30 PM

10:00 AM

10:30 AM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

Status Update 

Chambers Continuation

Justice Gabriel appearing Via Video into Yarmouth 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

402 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, March 5, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #2 

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-469322 - Singapore Technologies Marine 

Ltd.  Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia 

representing His Majesty the King in Right of 

the Province of Nova Scotia

SH-525243 - Halifax Regional Municipality Vs. 

Rank Incorporated

SH-509484 - Thornridge Holdings Limited  Vs. 

Alexander Francis Thomas, Clinton James 

Stewart, Dan Roy Richards, David Jason 

Hodder, Jeffrey Aaron Fraser, Robert Cliff 

Schwichtenberg, Scott Michael Sangster, Terry

Grant Kipper, Michael Anthony Tringali and 

Michael Gordon Ryan

CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Shondell James Ogden

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

Mroz, Robert

Foreman, Sean

Ward, Martin C.

Grant, K.C., Robert 

Gourlay

Madill, Christopher

McEwen, Matthew

Wallace, Daniel Feron

Birch Hill (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Ogden, Shondell James 

(SR)

WL - Trial

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Trial

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 4

Day 3 of 14

Day 11 of 23

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, March 6, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

504 Courtroom

301 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

Court of Appeal, J. 
Halifax

11:30 AM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-530829 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Rene Kelley

145(5)(a), 117.01(1) x2, and 140(1)(c) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-530100 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

PKG
266 x10, 267(a) x2, 267(c), and 271 cc 
s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

SH-469322 - Singapore Technologies Marine 

Ltd.  Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia 

representing His Majesty the King in Right of 

the Province of Nova Scotia

SH-538852 - Denise Peterson-Rafuse Vs. 

Andre Veinotte

SH-535608 - Northwoodcare Halifax 

Incorporated  Vs. Nova Scotia Human Rights 

Commission ,  Angeline Bundy

SH-509484 - Thornridge Holdings Limited  Vs. 

Alexander Francis Thomas, Clinton James 

Stewart, Dan Roy Richards, David Jason 

Hodder, Jeffrey Aaron Fraser, Robert Cliff 

Schwichtenberg, Scott Michael Sangster, Terry

Grant Kipper, Michael Anthony Tringali and 

Michael Gordon Ryan

Mathers, Williams

Wolfe, Ashley

Provincial, Crown

Spinney, Nathaniel

Mroz, Robert

Foreman, Sean

Boehner, Jenny

Green, James B

Cooke, K.C., Jason T.

Bundy, Angeline (SR)

Madill, Christopher

McEwen, Matthew

Wallace, Daniel Feron

Birch Hill (SR)

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Decision

CA - Chambers

WL - Trial

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Trial

Day 4 of 4

Day 4 of 14

11:00 AM

9:00 AM

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Recorded Telephone Conference
Remanded until March 10, 2025

Trial Decision 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

303 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, March 6, 2025

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Shondell James Ogden

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

Provincial, Crown

Ogden, Shondell James 

(SR)

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 12 of 23

9:30 AM

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 
Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Mellor  #2  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, March 7, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom 

12:30 PM

11:30 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-529870 - His Majesty the King Vs. Diaz 

Anthony Edward Mantley

344(a), 86(1), 87(1), 88(1), 117.01(1), 90(1), 

91(1), 92(1), 96(1), and 86(2) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by 

Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova 

Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited 

and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively,

the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the 

CCAA and other relief

SH-538480 - Royal Bank of Canada  Vs. Blue 

Lobster Capital Limited , 3284906 Nova Scotia

Limited , 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited , 

4318682 Nova Scotia Limited ,  Kevin 

Alexander Rice (aka Alex K. Rice and Alex 

Rice),  Daniel Ronald Allen, and Tracey Lynn 

Allen

SH-492560 - Omega Formwork Inc.  Vs.  

778938 Ontario Limited o/a Starfish Properties 

and The Roy Building Limited Vs. Ellisdon 

Corporation

SH-537539 - Canadian Imperial Bank of 

Commerce  Vs. Anthony Scott Carpenter

CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Shondell James Ogden

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Allan

Chiasson, Maurice

Blue Lobster Capital 

Limited (SR)

3343533 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

4318682 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Rice, Kevin Alexander (SR)

Allen, Daniel Ronald (SR)

Allen, Tracey Lynn (SR)

Dunning, Marc

MacNeil, James D.

Rubin, Nancy Gail

Robinson, K.C., 

Christopher  (C.C.)

Mott, Nicholas Charles Guy

Carpenter, Anthony Scott 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Ogden, Shondell James 

(SR)

Criminal - Sentence

WL - Motion

WL - Case 

Management

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 13 of 23

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

3:00 PM

1:30 PM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

Sentence
Release Order

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

Mellor  #2  




