Halifax Supreme Court Monday, March 3, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM Virtual fron	n Sydney	OTH - Other	
302 Courtroom		CRH-533821 - His Majesty the King Vs. Gamon Jay Leacock 344(1), 348(1)(b) x2, and 145(1)(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - Interim Pub Ban pursuant to s. 486.4 & s.486.5 on Count 1 of the Indictment until a formal hearing is scheduled s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc Conference (COUNSEL ONLY/NOT RECORDED) ved to conference room should one become avail		Provincial, Crown Linh, Quy
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-540171 - His Majesty the King Vs. Dawson Lewis Carrington Jordan and Ashley Jean Boliver CDSA 5(2) 86(1), 86(1), 88(1), 91(1), 92(1), 95(1)(A), 96(1), 117.01(1) x 4 , 145(5)(A) x 2, 733.1(1)(A) x 2 CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Sentencing for JORDAN	Criminal - Sentence	Federal, Crown Degen, Steven Hearns, Allison
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
503 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-516868 - Emily Craig Vs. Estate of Robert Thomas Craig SH-534085 - Ex Parte Application by Emily Craig Executor of the Estate of Neta Craig, Applicant, for an Order for Substituted Service in the matter of an application in Probate Court to remove and replace the executor of the Estate of Robert Thomas Craig	WL - Applications	Robbins, Lloyd R. Craig, Estate of Robert Thomas (SR) N/A (SR)
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-469322 - Singapore Technologies Marine Ltd. Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia	WL - Trial Day 1 of 4	Mroz, Robert Foreman, Sean

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, March 3, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-539541 - Manager of Civil Forfeiture Vs. Blakely Peter Samuel, Valentin Mihai Stoicheci	Ch - Motion for Directions	Anderson, Glenn Samuel, Blakely Peter (SR) Stoicheci, Valentin Mihai (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-517945 - Joseph A. Munroe Vs. Julia V. MacIsaac	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Mroz, Robert MacIsaac, Julia V. (SR)
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-509484 - Thornridge Holdings Limited Vs. Alexander Francis Thomas, Clinton James Stewart, Dan Roy Richards, David Jason Hodder, Jeffrey Aaron Fraser, Robert Cliff Schwichtenberg, Scott Michael Sangster, Terry Grant Kipper, Michael Anthony Tringali and Michael Gordon Ryan	WL - Trial Day 1 of 14	Madill, Christopher McEwen, Matthew Wallace, Daniel Feron Birch Hill (SR)
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. Shondell James Ogden 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 9 of 23	Provincial, Crown Ogden, Shondell James (SR)

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, March 4, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-538184 - David Nunn, et al. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality, Attorney General of Nova Scotia, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, Perry Lake Developments Inc.	WL - Motion	Norman, Richard Halifax Regional Municipality (SR) Attorney General of Nova Scotia (SR) Grant, K.C., Robert Gourlay Rieksts, Mark
401 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	SH-520469 - Haiyan Lin and 3340435 Nova Scotia Limited Vs. Mingming Song and Eman Beauty Inc.	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Blades, Michael Lawen, Ziad
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-469322 - Singapore Technologies Marine Ltd. Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia	WL - Trial Day 2 of 4	Mroz, Robert Foreman, Sean
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-538579 - Thomas Ogley Vs. The Minister of Finance (Nova Scotia)	Ch - Motion for Directions	Orrell, Matthew The Minister of Finance (Nova Scotia) (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-522034 - SHAUNA MOORE Vs. BOXUAN DU	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Mitchell, Jeff DU, BOXUAN (SR)
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-509484 - Thornridge Holdings Limited Vs. Alexander Francis Thomas, Clinton James Stewart, Dan Roy Richards, David Jason Hodder, Jeffrey Aaron Fraser, Robert Cliff Schwichtenberg, Scott Michael Sangster, Terry Grant Kipper, Michael Anthony Tringali and Michael Gordon Ryan	WL - Trial Day 2 of 14	Madill, Christopher McEwen, Matthew Wallace, Daniel Feron Birch Hill (SR)
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. Shondell James Ogden 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 10 of 23	Provincial, Crown Ogden, Shondell James (SR)

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, March 4, 2025

Court Room Time Case **Event Name** Lawyers Justice/ Judge Day Of Clerk/ Ct. Reporter 10:00 AMVirtual Courtroom 4 CRH-536065 - His Majesty the King Vs. Trevor Criminal - Recorded MacIsaac, Constance 10:30 AM Telephone Conference Lawson, Leora Conway 271 cc PUBLICATION BAN s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc Recorded Virtual Conference Call 10:30 AM SP-522979 - Daren D. Loucks Vs. Executive WL - Recorded Loucks, Daren D. (SR) 11:00 AM **Director of Correctional Services** Telephone Boyle, Daniel Conferences

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, March 5, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-500408 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Leon Curtis Lavallee 355(A) and 380(1)(A) CC PUBLICATION BAN - NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications	MacDonald, Shauna L. Nodelman, Joshua
	Status Upo	date		
303 Courtroom	10:00 AM 11:00 AM	SH-526598 - Gurveer Kaur Bains and Ranjit Kaur Bains Vs. Peppercorn Construction and Design Ltd., Adela Khan, Paramjeet Kaur and Century 21 People's Choice Realty Inc.	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Godwin, Allison Peppercorn Construction and Design Ltd. (SR) Khan, Adela (SR) McCracken, Shane Century 21 People's Choice Realty Inc. (SR)
	10:30 AM 11:00 AM	SH-532165 - Canadian Western Trust Company in Trust for Gabriel Nussbaum and Brian Digby Vs. Ian David Andrew Macleod	WL - Motion	Santimaw, Josh Macleod, Ian David Andrew (SR)
	Chambers	Continuation		
	11:00 AM 12:00 PM	SH-513919 - ABCO Industries Inc. Vs. Terrence Daley Jr.	WL - Motion	Rose, Jessica Levin, Michael
402 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	CRY-521714 - His Majesty the King Vs. S.A.D, H.S. Count #1- 279.01(1) CC, #2- 279.02(1)CC, #3- 271 CC, #4- 5 CDSA, #5- 5 CDSA,#6- 266 CC, #7- 264.1(1)(a)CC, #8- 279.01(1)CC, #9- 279.02(1)CC, #10-286.2(1)CC, #11- 286.3(1)CC, #12- 5 CDSA, #13- 264.1(1)(c)CC, #14- 267(c)CC, #15- 279.01 PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5: Bans ordered under these Sections direct that any information that will identify the complainant, victim or witness shall not be published in any document or broadcast or transmitted in any way. No end date for the Ban stipulated in these Sections Section 517 (1): At show cause hearings, the judge has made an order directing that the evidence	OTH - Other	Fage, Jillian S.A.D. (SR) Hirtle, K.C., David

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, March 5, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-469322 - Singapore Technologies Marine Ltd. Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia	WL - Trial Day 3 of 4	Mroz, Robert Foreman, Sean
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-525243 - Halifax Regional Municipality Vs. Rank Incorporated	Ch - Motion for Directions	Ward, Martin C. Grant, K.C., Robert Gourlay
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-509484 - Thornridge Holdings Limited Vs. Alexander Francis Thomas, Clinton James Stewart, Dan Roy Richards, David Jason Hodder, Jeffrey Aaron Fraser, Robert Cliff Schwichtenberg, Scott Michael Sangster, Terry Grant Kipper, Michael Anthony Tringali and Michael Gordon Ryan	WL - Trial Day 3 of 14	Madill, Christopher McEwen, Matthew Wallace, Daniel Feron Birch Hill (SR)
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. Shondell James Ogden 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 11 of 23	Provincial, Crown Ogden, Shondell James (SR)

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, March 6, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	11:00 AM 11:30 AM	CRH-530829 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Rene Kelley 145(5)(a), 117.01(1) x2, and 140(1)(c) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Mathers, Williams Wolfe, Ashley
		Telephone Conference d until March 10, 2025		
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
303 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-530100 - His Majesty the King Vs. PKG 266 x10, 267(a) x2, 267(c), and 271 cc s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Decision	Provincial, Crown Spinney, Nathaniel
	Trial Decis	ion		
504 Courtroom Court of Appeal, J. Halifax	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		CA - Chambers	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-469322 - Singapore Technologies Marine Ltd. Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia	WL - Trial Day 4 of 4	Mroz, Robert Foreman, Sean
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-538852 - Denise Peterson-Rafuse Vs. Andre Veinotte	Ch - Motion for Directions	Boehner, Jenny
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-535608 - Northwoodcare Halifax Incorporated Vs. Nova Scotia Human Rights Commission , Angeline Bundy	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Green, James B Cooke, K.C., Jason T. Bundy, Angeline (SR)
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-509484 - Thornridge Holdings Limited Vs. Alexander Francis Thomas, Clinton James Stewart, Dan Roy Richards, David Jason Hodder, Jeffrey Aaron Fraser, Robert Cliff Schwichtenberg, Scott Michael Sangster, Terry Grant Kipper, Michael Anthony Tringali and Michael Gordon Ryan	WL - Trial Day 4 of 14	Madill, Christopher McEwen, Matthew Wallace, Daniel Feron Birch Hill (SR)

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, March 6, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. Shondell James Ogden 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 12 of 23	Provincial, Crown Ogden, Shondell James (SR)

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, March 7, 2025

		riday, maron 1, 2020		
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-529870 - His Majesty the King Vs. Diaz Anthony Edward Mantley 344(a), 86(1), 87(1), 88(1), 117.01(1), 90(1), 91(1), 92(1), 96(1), and 86(2) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) cc	Criminal - Sentence	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Allan
	Sentence Release O	rder		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:30 AM	SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief SH-538480 - Royal Bank of Canada Vs. Blue Lobster Capital Limited , 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited , 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited , 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited , Kevin Alexander Rice (aka Alex K. Rice and Alex Rice), Daniel Ronald Allen, and Tracey Lynn Allen	WL - Motion	Chiasson, Maurice Blue Lobster Capital Limited (SR) 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) Rice, Kevin Alexander (SR) Allen, Daniel Ronald (SR) Allen, Tracey Lynn (SR) Dunning, Marc
	3:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-492560 - Omega Formwork Inc. Vs. 778938 Ontario Limited o/a Starfish Properties and The Roy Building Limited Vs. Ellisdon Corporation	WL - Case Management	MacNeil, James D. Rubin, Nancy Gail Robinson, K.C., Christopher (C.C.)
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:00 PM	SH-537539 - Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Vs. Anthony Scott Carpenter	Ch - Motion	Mott, Nicholas Charles Guy Carpenter, Anthony Scott (SR)
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. Shondell James Ogden 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 13 of 23	Provincial, Crown Ogden, Shondell James (SR)